

No. 41510-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NANCY VERNON, individually as limited guardian ad litem for DREW
VERNON,

Appellants,

v.

BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

11 JUN 11 11:07
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
IDENTITY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

VANDEBERG JOHNSON & GANDARA, LLP

William A. Coats, WSBA # 4608
H. Andrew Saller, Jr., WSBA # 12945
Daniel C. Montopoli, WSBA # 26217
Attorneys for Respondent
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
Tel: (253) 383-3791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’
 Claims That Were Outside the Limitations Period of
 IDEA.10

 C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’
 Discrimination Claims.15

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Established The Elements of a
 Prima Facie Claim of Negligent Infliction of
 Emotional Distress.25

 E. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Prima Facie
 Claim of Outrage.....26

 F. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Nancy
 Vernon’s Claims For Injury to the Parent-Child
 Relationship.28

 G. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Prima Facie Claims
 Of Negligent Hiring And Supervision And Assault
 And Battery.....30

 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Defendant
 Knew Or Should Have Known That An
 Employee Was Unfit.....30

 2. There Is No Evidence That Drew Was
 Assaulted And Battered.32

V. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blanchard v. Morton School District</i> , 504 F.3d 771, 48 IDELR 207, 107 LRP 54995 (9 th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Brower v. Ackerly</i> , 88 Wn. App. 87, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Camer v. Seattle School District</i> , 52 Wn. App.. 531 (1998).....	23
<i>Doe v. Arizona Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 111 F.3d at 680-81 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Emma C. v. Eastin</i> , 985 F. Supp. 940, (N.D. Cal. 1997)	12
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 799, 54 P.3d 1266 (2002).....	9
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d, 425 (1998).....	25
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1106 (2001).....	28
<i>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305, 108 S. Ct. 595, 98 L. Ed. 686 (1988)	11
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556, (8 th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Jenkins v. Carney-Nadeau Pub. Sch.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 893 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d, 192, 66 P.3d, 630 (2003).....	25
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	10
<i>M.L. v. Federal Way School District</i> , 394 F.3d 634, (9 th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Company</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	10

<i>McKinney v. City of Tukwila</i> , 103 Wn. App. 391, 13 P.3d 631 (2000).....	33
<i>Moubry v. Independent School Dist.</i> , 9 F. Supp.2d 1086, (D. Minn. 1998)	17
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	13
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272, (5 th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	26
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School</i> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987).....	31
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	10
<i>Tornetta v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 803, 973 P.2d 8 (1999).....	13
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	10, 24

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	12
RCW 4.16.080	30
RCW 49.60.040	19
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	16

TREATISES

5 James A. Rapp, <i>Education Law</i> , at §12.05[3][b] (2010).....	23
